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To:     Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:     Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:     April 11, 2022 
   
Re:     Appeal BOZA2022-001 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  
Norman Walker 
  
Status of Applicant:  
Representative 
Lee Walker, LLC 
1836 South 94th Street 
Edwardsville, Kansas 66111 
 
Requested Actions: 
Approval of a variance request. 
 
Date of Application:  
January 3, 2022 
 
Purpose:  
This appeal has been filed to grant a 
variance from the maximum 
projection into a required yard. 
Section 27-639(c) states that open 
porches may not project more than 
three and one-half (3.5) feet into the 
minimum yard. The appellant is 
requesting an open porch projecting 
25 feet into the required front yard, a 
violation of 21.5 feet.  
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Property Location:     4800 Washington Avenue  
Kansas City, Kansas 66102 

        
Commission Districts: At-Large Commissioner, District #1: Melissa Bynum 
   District #1 Commissioner: Gayle Townsend  
 
Existing Zoning: R-2 Two-Family District 
 
Adjacent Zoning: North: R-2 Two-Family District 

South: R-2 Two-Family District 
East:  R-2 Two-Family District 
West:  R-2 Two-Family District 
 

Adjacent Uses:   North: Single-family residence 
South: Undeveloped land 
East:  Single-family residences 
West: Undeveloped property; two-family 

residence 
 
Neighborhood Characteristics: The subject property is within the Coronado Statistical 

Neighborhood and is within the Wyandotte Village 
Neighborhood Group. The neighborhood has light 
commercial uses along State Avenue, which 
transitions to duplexes further north of State Avenue 
and west of North 47th Street. The center of the 
neighborhood is single-family residential, with streets 
that feature curves or run diagonally. The Eugene 
Ware Elementary School is also located within the 
neighborhood. 

 
Total Tract Size:    0.28 Acre 
 
Master Plan Area: The subject property is within the City-Wide Master 

Plan. 
 
Master Plan Designation: The City-Wide Master Plan designates this property 

as Low-Density Residential. The Low-Density 
Residential land use designation single-family 
detached residences, institutional uses such as 
elementary and middle schools, small places of 
worship (less than 50,000, square feet), libraries, and 
parks and open spaces. 

 
Major Street Plan:  The Major Street Plan designates Washington 

Avenue as a Local/Neighborhood Street. The Major 
Street Plan designates North 48th Street as a 
Local/Neighborhood Street. 
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Required Parking:  Per Section 27-456(e), two (2) off-street parking 
spaces shall be provided on the premises for each 
dwelling unit, at least one of which shall be in a 
garage or carport. The subject property has at least 
one (1) covered parking space in an attached garage, 
and at least two (2) outdoor parking spaces on the 
driveway. 

 
Advertisement:      The Wyandotte Echo – January 20, 2022 

Letters to Property Owners – January 21, 2022, 
February 6, 2022 and March 7, 2022 

 
Public Hearing:       April 11, 2022 
 
Public Support:      None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:     None to date. 
 
RELATED ENFORCEMENT AND ACTION ITEMS 
 
Noise or Disturbance Complaints: 
 

1. The current property owner has received no noise or disturbance complaints.  
 
Building or Code Enforcement Complaints: 
 

1. The current property owner has received several building and environmental 
code enforcement complaints. There is a consistent history of abatement, weeds, 
structural issues, and non-permitted work on the subject property, and citations 
have been issued to both the current and previous property owners. 

2. The current owner has been cited for the following violations on the following 
dates: structural issues, 12/11/2020; environmental issues, 12/17/2020; stop 
work order, 12/17/2020; windows need replacement, 2/18/2021; trash and debris, 
6/16/2021; and environmental issues, 7/9/2021. 

3. There is an open abatement case for trash and debris on the subject property. 
The abatement was cited on January 4, 2022. 

 
Outstanding or Related Permits and Cases: 
 

1. The current property owner has an outstanding Stop Work Order for interior 
remodeling without permits. 

2. The current property owner has an outstanding Building Code citation for interior 
remodeling without permits. 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 

property in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 
 
This variance request has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum 
projection of an open porch into a required yard. The duplex on the subject 
property appears to have been constructed at or past the front yard setback line, 
which in turn reduces the amount of open porch that could be constructed in 
compliance with Section 27-639(c). At the time of construction, this setback was 
likely allowed and thus the current location of the duplex is likely legal non-
conforming. Therefore, the variance requested arises from such condition that is 
unique to the subject property, is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district, 
and which is not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the 
applicant. 
 

2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 
The front porch will not interfere with the rights of the property owners to the 
north (rear) or west (side) of the subject property. To the east is the North 48th 
Street right-of-way. To the south (front), there is the Washington Avenue right-of-
way, which includes a large portion of grass that effectively serves as an addition 
to the subject property’s front yard. With such a buffer, the front porch will not 
present adverse effects on the rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 
 
Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from constructing an additional front porch. This would require the two 
(2) units of the duplex to continue to share a small front porch. The existing porch 
may be legal non-conforming as well, and the proposed front porch would not 
extend more than six (6) feet past the current porch. Therefore, strict application 
of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Given the larger-than-common public right-of-way in front of the subject property, 
there is enough of a buffer so that a front porch extending past three and one-



 
BOZA2022-001 April 11, 2022 5 

half feet into the required front yard will not adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.  
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 
The spirit of Section 27-639(c) is to ensure that each residential property has 
sufficient space for a front yard. In the case of the subject property, there is a 
sufficient amount of land that is either part of the front yard or are green space in 
the public right-of-way that acts as a front yard. Even if Washington Avenue were 
to be expanded, there is still sufficient space for a front yard to be enjoyed by the 
duplex tenants and exist as a buffer between the residence and the street.  
Therefore, granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
• N/A 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

 
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting at 4800 Washington Avenue on January 31, 
2022. Attached is the list of persons who attended the meeting, minutes, affidavit and/or 
submitted  
 
KEY ISSUES 

 
Parking 
Plot Plan 
Setbacks 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Planning and Urban Design Comments: 

 
General 
1) The variance request BOZA2022-018 was published in Wyandotte Echo as 

follows: 
“This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum projection 
into a required yard. Section 27-639(c) states that open porches may not 
project more than three and one-half (3.5) feet into the minimum yard. The 
appellant is requesting an open porch projecting 25 feet into the required front 
yard, a violation of 21.5 feet.” 

 
  The variance request now reads:  
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“This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum projection 
into a required yard. Section 27-639(c) states that open porches may not 
project more than three and one-half (3.5) feet into the minimum yard. The 
appellant is requesting an open porch projecting up to five and one-half (5.5) 
feet into the required front yard, a violation of two (2) feet.” 

 
As this amended variance request does not exceed the initially published 
variance request, no re-publication of the variance request is required.   
 

2) The applicant must provide the following documentation: 
a. A plot plan demonstrating the current setback of the existing building; 
b. A plot plan demonstrating the proposed setback of the proposed open 

porch. 
 

Staff Response: A plot plan demonstrating the current setback of the existing 
building. Staff has superimposed upon this plot plan a four (4)-foot open porch. 
This amended plot plan can be found under “Plot Plan of 4800 Washington 
Avenue” in the Attachments section of this report. 

 
3) The applicant must either submit building front façade elevations for the existing 

duplex and the proposed front façade with the open porch, or must provide 
building materials that match the existing building.  
 
Staff Response: A front elevation drawing produced by the applicant has been 
provided demonstrating the current setback of the existing building. This front 
elevation can be found under “Front Elevations of 4800 Washington Avenue” in 
the Attachments section of this report. 
 

4) Per Section 27-639(c), no more than 60 square feet of porch roof is allowed to 
extend into the required front yard, and may extend no more than six (6) feet. 
This request does not permit a covered porch in the front yard; the applicant is 
only allowed to construct an open porch in the required yard.  
 
Applicant Response: Understood. I might want to add a roof in the future. 
 
Staff Response: Any construction of a roof must comply with Section 27-639(c) 
or must receive a separate variance. 
 

5) How many parking spaces are available on the subject property? How many of 
these parking spaces are covered (e.g., in a garage), and how many are on a 
paved driveway? 
 
Applicant Response: Two (2) parking spaces are available in the garage (one 
(1) for each unit) and up to four (4) parking spaces are available on the driveway 
(at least one (1), and up to two (2), parking spaces per unit). 
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Planning Engineering Comments: 
1) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering 

can recommend approval: 
a. None 

2) Items that are conditions of approval: 
a. None 

3) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 

a. None 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal BOZA2022-001 
subject to all comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report, and summarized 
by the following conditions: 
 

1) The front porch must be constructed to the plans provided by the applicant 
and attached to this staff report; 

2) Any construction of a roof over any existing or proposed open porch on 
the subject property must either comply with Section 27-639(c) or must 
receive a separate variance; 

3) A building permit is required. Please contact the Building Inspection 
Division at (913) 573-8620 to begin that process; and, 

4) All exterior lighting on the building must be hooded or controlled to direct 
light 90 degrees downward.  No light may cast light or glare off the property 
or onto the public street. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Land Use Map 
Five Statutory Requirements Answered by the Applicant 
Neighborhood Meeting Materials 
Plot Plan of 4800 Washington Avenue 
Front Elevations of 4800 Washington Avenue 
Porch Dimensions Plan for 4800 Washington Avenue 
Rendering of Proposed Open Porch for 4800 Washington Avenue 
For Reference: Current Setbacks Approximation of 4800 Washington Avenue  
Staff Site Visit Photographs, Dated January 20, 2022 
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REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 

Action     Board of Zoning Appeals   
Public Hearing            
Variance    April 11, 2022 
       
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Michael Farley 
       mfarley@wycokck.org  
 
MOTIONS 

 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal BOZA2022-001 as meeting all 
the requirements of the City code and being in the interest of the public health, safety 
and general welfare subject to such modifications as are necessary to resolve to the 
satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the Staff Report; and the following 
additional requirements: 
 

2. _____________________________________________________________; 
 
3. _________________________________________________________; AND 
 
4. _____________________________________________________________. 
 

OR 
 
I move the Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Appeal BOZA2022-001, as it is not in 
compliance with the City Ordinances as it will not promote the public health, safety and 
general welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such reasons that have 
been mentioned. 
 
  

mailto:mfarley@wycokck.org
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AERIAL MAP 

 
 

 
ZONING MAP 
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LAND USE MAP 

  City-Wide Master Plan Land Uses 
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FIVE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ANSWERED BY THE APPLICANT 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MINUTES 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MINUTES, CONT. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MINUTES, CONT. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MINUTES, CONT. 
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PLOT PLAN OF 4800 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
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FRONT ELEVATIONS OF 4800 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
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PORCH DIMENSIONS PLAN FOR 4800 WASHINGTON AVENUE  
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RENDERING OF PROPOSED OPEN PORCH FOR 4800 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
  



 
BOZA2022-001 April 11, 2022 20 

FOR REFERENCE:  
CURRENT SETBACKS APPROXIMATION OF 4800 WASHINGTON AVENUE  

Above: Aerial view of the subject property, demonstrating an approximate setback of 23.5 feet. 
Below: A zoomed-in aerial view of the subject property, with a better image of these setback 
measurement. 
 
Both images were produced by UGMaps. 
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STAFF SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS, DATED JANUARY 20, 2022 
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STAFF SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS, DATED JANUARY 20, 2022, CONT. 

 


